

No. 20-1057

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES AND AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth Street
Suite 3100
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000*

ALLON KEDEM
Counsel of Record
CRAIG A. HOLMAN
SALLY L. PEI
SEAN A. MIRSKI
NATHANIEL E. CASTELLANO
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
allon.kedem@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Harmless-Error Ruling Warrants Review.....	1
A. The Rule of Prejudicial Error Does Not Trump <i>Chenery</i>	2
B. Review Is Warranted Now.....	6
II. The Conflict-of-Interest Ruling Warrants Review	7
A. This Court Should Clarify the Scope and Application of <i>Mississippi Valley</i>	8
B. No Deference Is Due to Agencies in Policing Their Own Criminal Misconduct.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	3
<i>Long Island Savings Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8-9
<i>Massachusetts Trustees of Eastern Gas & Fuel</i> <i>Associates v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964)	2, 4
<i>National Association of Home Builders v.</i> <i>Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	3, 4
<i>Quinn v. Gulf & Western Corp.</i> , 644 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1981)	9
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spiva v. Astrue</i> , 628 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Science &</i> <i>Engineering, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 1
18 U.S.C. § 2087, 8, 9, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1) 4
41 U.S.C. § 1303(a)(1) 11

Regulations

48 C.F.R.
§ 3.104-2(b)(2) 11
§ 3.104-3(c)(4) 11

Other Authorities

Henry J. Friendly, *Chenery Revisited*,
1969 Duke L. J. 199 2
